PRESS RELEASE

U.S. Congressman

Nick Rahall

WORKING FOR WEST VIRGINIANS

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE CONTACT: STEVE SPINA

Jury 31, 1991 PHoNE: (202) 225-3452

WEST VIRGINIA WATER PROJECTS PASSED BY THE HOUSE
NEXT STOP: THE PRESIDENT

WASHINGTON, D.C. -- U.S. Rep. Nick Rahall (D-WV) today joined the
majority of his colleagues in approving the Fiscal Year 1992 Energy and
Water Development Appropriations Bill providing $21.8 billion for the
Army Corps of Engineers water projects, the Interior Department’s
Bureau of Reclamation, and agencies such as the Applachian Regional
Commission (ARC).

Under the bill, the ARC would be funded at $190 million, $90
million more than proposed by the Administration. The bill also
includes funding for the work the corps is performing in Kenova, West
Virginia and is proposing for Barboursville, West Virginia. Also
included is $1 million for a watershed project on Fourpole Creek near
Huntington. Among other Corps projects in West Virginia to receive
continued funding: ;

EAST LYNNN IAKE (flood control) -— $48,400,000
GALLIPOLIS IOCKS AND DAM (nav.) -- $38,000,000
LEVISA AND TUG FORKS AND UPPER

CUMBERIAND RIVER (flood control) - $33,700,000
WINFIELD LOCK AND DAM -- $15,000,000

For Corps of Engineers Investigations and Planning projects, the
following will be continued in Fiscal Year 1992 at locations in West

Virginia:
CABIN CREEK IPP (planning grant) --  $135,000
ISIAND CREEK AT IOGAN (planning) -~ $370,000
KANAWHA RIVER NAVIG. STUDY (investigations) -- $995,000
MOOREFIELID (planning) -- $950,000
PETERSBURG (planning) --  $550,000
WV Comp. Study (Ohio River MI40-317) -- $124,000

Included funding for the Coprs of Engineers Operation and
Maintenance of certain programs, the following of which are in West
Virginia:

BEECH FORK IAKE ($839,000)

BLUESTONE IAKE ($1,529,000)

BURNSVILLE IAKE ($1,171,000)

EAST LYNN IAKE ($1,132,000)

ELK RIVER HARBOR ($1,000)

ELKINS ($5,000)

KANAWHA RIVER LOCKS AND DAMS ($8,534,000)
OHIO RIVER LOCKS AND DAMS, HUNT. ($14,333,000)
OHIO RIVER OPEN CHANNEL WORK, HUNT. ($1,764,000)
R.D. BATLEY IAKE ($1,186,000)

STONEWALL JACKSON LAKE ($865,000)
SUMMERSVILLE LAKE ($1,168,000)

SUTTON IAKE ($1,602,000)

TYGART IAKE ($1,139,000)

Washington Address: 2104 Rayburn Bldg., Washington, D.C. 20515 e (202) 225-3452
Beckley 252-5000 o Bluefield 325-6222 o Logan 752-4934 e Huntington 522-NICK




July 30, 1991 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 6131

TITLE IV-INDEPENDENT AGENCIES - ed bpya:lg: Commlth ttﬁ:c:l! (?.on.flemrem:lel i wit: Tom BEvVILL,
= com| ns to the year amoun Vic Fazio,
Arpaacezaw Runtonat. Cosuisston the 1992 budget estimates, and the House LINDSAY THOMAS,
Amendment No. 54:  Appropriates gnq Senate bills for 1992 follow: JIM CHAPMAN,
%BO 000,000 as proposed by the Senate In- New budget (obligational) Davip E. SKAGGS,
stead of $170,000,000 as proposed by the  guthority, fiscal year BERNARD J. DWYER,
House. 1991 820.812.710.000 Jamie L. WHITTEN,

The conferees agree that a total of gy gget estimates of new
422,700,000 is provided for corridor con- (ogfigauonm authority,
struction In Alabama; a total of $16,300,000  giceq) year 1992 ...cuummmemmseees 21,609,828,000
is provided for corridor construction in Mis- ggyge bill, fiscal year 1992 21,494,999,000
sissippl; and a total of $58,000,000 15 provid- genate bill, fiscal year

JoHN T. MYERS,
CARrL D. PURSELL,
DEean A. GaLro,
JosepH M. McDADE,

ed gu.mnm.MWésé%jggm%‘ 1992 21,984,582,000 Managers on the Part of the House.
“The conferees support the Senate probos- conference  agreement, J. BENNETT JOHNSTON,
al to provide $400,000 to continue the tour-  fisea) year 1992 .uuvumesuneesnees 21,839,500,000 ROBERT C. BYRD
ism development work being conducted In ggnference agreement EarnesT F. HOLLINGS
accordance with Senate Report 101-378 ac- compared with: QUENTIN N BURDICK.:
companying the fiscal year 1991 appropria- New budget (obliga- Jrn SASSER,
tions bill. tional) authority, DEexNis DECONCINI,
TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS fiscal year 1991........ +1,026,790,000 Hazzy REm,
Amendment No. 55: Deletes House lan- Budget estimates of MARK O. HATFIELD,
guage stricken by the Senate which prohib- new (obligational) JAKE GARN,
its the expenditure of funds to implement authority, fiscal year Trap CocHRAN,
the Chief Financial Officers Act of 1990. 199 +220,672,000 PeTE V. DoMENICI,
CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS +344,501,000 m-‘im
The total new budget (obligational) au- N IVICELES,
thority for the fiscal year 1992 recommend- —145,082,000 Managers on the Part of the Senate.

EXPENDITURE REPORTS CONCERNING OFFICIAL FOREIGN TRAVEL

Reports and amended reports of various House committees and miscellaneous groups concerning the U.S. dollars uti-
lized by them during the calendar year 1990 and the second quarter of 1991, as well as the consolidated report of second
quarter 1991 expenditures for official foreign travel authorized by the Speaker of the House, are as follows:

AMENDED REPORT OF EXPENDITURES FOR OFFICIAL FOREIGN TRAVEL, NORTH ATLANTIC ASSEMBLY, U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, EXPENDED BETWEEN JAN. 1 AND DEC. 31, 1990

Date Per diem* Transportation Other purposes Total
Rime of Mantr ot gy Couttry S, dllar USS. dollar . US dollar Us, dokr
Arival  Departure cumercy  orUS.  cumeny | orUS.  cumey o US.  cumeey o US.
curency ® currency ® curency curmency *
Indrvidual
Peter Cooperation Subcom- 357.49 1,109.52 1,467.01
mittee, Santa Fe, NM—January 1990,
Key West, FL—Advance for April 1991 standing 384.55 18237 566.92
Delegation expenses:
Ground t catn, Delorse O >, 737.90 7190
Technical Subcommittee, San
1990; Scientific and Technical Subcommittee,
l;mumd Dﬁ'&."n” e Standing committee, b — 33180
lceland, April lﬁ.
Dfficial tqahmm Regional Counll of 70 E— -  1,646.50
Tuscany, | mlu&ﬁ‘., Mar. 28; lunch for
Subcommittes on s, Washingion, DC,
ance ﬂm
OC, June 1Z; tea for Suc::‘hnﬂl on
Alliance Strategy, Washington, OC, June 1390 .
Administrative Supporl expenses. — 5%5[1';_._,.,._ 31%“;}
Sbcsenmities meeting, $an Diegn, uly 1990, i i '
Committee tota 208 1,291.89 319734 .. 52312

 Per diem constitutes lodging and meaks.
i foreign cumency is used, enter U.S. dollar equivalent; if US. cumency is used, enter amount expended. — Mo 17, 1991

REPORT OF EXPENDITURES FOR OFFICIAL FOREIGN TRAVEL, COMMITTEE ON BANKING, FINANCE AND URBAN AFFAIRS, U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, EXPENDED BETWEEN APR. 1 AND

JUNE 30, 1991
Date Per diem Transportation Other purposes Total
Name of Member or employse : Country US. dotlar US. dollar US. dollar US. dollar
Arival  Departure curmency o US. curmency o US. currency or US. curmency or US.
curmency ® cumency * currency * curmency *
Hon, Kweisi Mfume. 3/30 4/6  Capetown, South Africa *10,131.22 1013122
Earl RTM 45 4/9  Jaan 1,400.00 1853.00 325000
Jetirey 45 A/3  Japan 1,400.00 1,853.00 59.00
Barbara Timmer 413 4/17  London, 822.00 70200 152400
David Gstaider. 423 4/21  Vancouver, 128.00 1.215.48 1,943,
Herb Spira 423 4/21  Vancouver, C 728.00 1.217.50 1,945
Gary Parker 4/ 421 Ve Canad 12800 70049 142849
Marguerite (Peg) BIOWR....oo.oomeen s 99 /9 Abidjan, hvory Coast 800.00 2,676.00 3476.00
Committee total 6,606.00 205360.69 26,966.69
1 Per diem constitutes lodging and meats.
8f foreign currency @ used, enter U.S. dollar equivalent; if LS. currency s used, enter amount expended.
* Denotes military transpartation. -

HENRY GONZALEZ, July 15, 1991,



